01-02-2001



101568736



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET,						
TRADEMARKS ONLY						
To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Conveyance Type					
X New	X Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment					
Correction of PTO Error	Effective Date Month Day Year					
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name					
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Other					
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year						
Name The Dialog Corporation Plc	11152000					
Formerly						
Individual General Partnership	Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other						
	tion United Kingdom					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11000 Regency Parkway						
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (Ilne 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (Ilne 2) Suite 400	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina 27511 Zip Code					
Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (line 2) Suite 400 Address (line 3) Cary City Days and Corporation	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership					
Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (Ilne 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (Ilne 2) Suite 400 Address (Ilne 3) Cary Individual General Partnership	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership In assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic					
Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (line 2) Suite 400 Address (line 3) Cary City Days and Corporation	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership Indicated Partnership Indic					
Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (line 2) Suite 400 Address (line 3) Cary Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
Receiving Party Name The Dialog Corporation DBA/AKA/TA Composed of Address (line 1) 11000 Regency Parkway Address (line 2) Suite 400 Address (line 3) Cary Individual General Partnership X Corporation Association Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizes	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership Interpresentative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Delaware North Carolina Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached North Carolina State/Country Limited Partnership Interpresentative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.) Delaware North Carolina Zip Code State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the documents regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washing the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with required cover about 1 information of the precorded with Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	TRADEMARK				
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the this Receiving Party only.				
Name	INEGE				
Address (line 1)	BEC 4 2000				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 650-833-2170				
Name	Allyn Taylor, Esq.				
Address (line 1)	Gray Cary Ware & Freidenrich				
Address (line 2)	Address (line 2) 400 Hamilton Avenue				
Address (line 3)	Palo Alto, California 94301-1809				
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 1					
Trademark	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark If additional numbers attached				
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)					
75818249					
75818248					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved.					
Fee Amour	16 Proportion Lighted (27 CER 3.41): 6 CE				
	of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account X				
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 07-1907					
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No No				
1 Of making					
Statement and Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is the time don't be an authorized, as attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
Indi Au	TIL 1/29/W				
	e of Person Signing Signature Date Signed				
, (Natil)	v v				

TRADEMARK REEL: 002203 FRAME: 0746

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, The Dialog Corporation Plc, a United Kingdom corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), is the owner of the following trademarks (the "Trademarks") for which applications are now pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office:

Trademark	Class Number	Serial No.	Date of Filing
GOLD-EDOCS	9	75/818249	October 8, 1999
GOLD-EDOCS	42	75/818248	October 8, 1999

and

WHEREAS, The Dialog Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), having its principal offices at 11000 Regency Parkway, Suite 400, Cary, North Carolina 27511, has succeeded to the business, assets and appurtenant goodwill of ASSIGNOR relative to the Trademarks;

ASSIGNOR, hereby constitutes and appoints ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR's true and lawful attorney in fact, with full power of substitution in ASSIGNOR's name and stead, to take any and all steps, including proceedings at law, in equity or otherwise, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all instruments and assurances necessary or expedient in order to vest or perfect the aforesaid rights and causes of action more effectively in ASSIGNEE or to protect the same or to enforce any claim or right of any kind with respect thereto. This includes, but is not limited to, any rights with respect to the Trademarks that may have accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor from the respective date of first use of any of the Trademarks from the Effective Date of this Assignment. ASSIGNOR hereby declares that the foregoing power is coupled with an interest and as such is irrevocable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the applications in the United States and throughout the world together with the common law rights and goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and together with the right to recover for damages and profits from past infringements thereof, if any. The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue the Certificates of Registration to the ASSIGNEE.

Signed at	London, this 15' day of	of 16,000,000.
	"ASSIGNOR"	
	THE DIALOG	CORPORATION PLC
	Ву:	an Sou
	Title: <u>Gev</u>	neral Counsel

- P

Gray Cary\PA\10084267.1 1110523-900181

RECORDED: 12/04/2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 002203 FRAME: 0747